

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- x
In re: : Chapter 11
: :
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al., : Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
: :
Debtors. : Jointly Administered
: :
----- x

**PLAN PROPONENTS' OMNIBUS RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS
TO CONFIRMATION OF THE JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN
PROPOSED BY RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, *et al.* AND THE
OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS**

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
Gary S. Lee
Lorenzo Marinuzzi
Todd M. Goren
Jennifer L. Marines
1290 Avenue of the Americas

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP
Kenneth H. Eckstein
Douglas H. Mannal
Stephen D. Zide
Rachael L. Ringer
1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900

New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 715-9100
Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

Counsel for Debtors and Debtors-in-Possession

Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Preliminary Statement	1
Responses to Certain Objections	7
I. The JSN Objection Should Be Overruled.....	7
A. The Plan Does Not Improperly Deprive the JSNs of Any Value on Account of Their Collateral.....	7
1. The JSNs Do Not Have Liens on any Portion of the Ally Contribution.....	8
a. It is Neither Practicable Nor Possible to “Allocate” the Ally Contribution.....	8
b. Even if Allocable, No Portion of the Ally Contribution Should be Allocated to the JSNs	12
2. The JSNs Are Not Entitled to Any Compensation on Account of the Intercompany Balances.....	19
a. The JSNs Do Not Have Liens on Intercompany Balances	21
b. Any JSN Lien on Intercompany Balances Has No Value	22
c. The Intercompany Balances Lack Many of the Indicia of Enforceable Debt Obligations	26
B. The JSNs Have No Adequate Protection Claim.....	30
C. The Debtors Have the Authority to Release Claims Against Ally and the Intercompany Balances.....	31
D. The Plan Satisfies Section 1129(b) of the Bankruptcy Code	32
1. The Plan is Fair and Equitable to the Junior Secured Notes Claims	33
2. The Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate Against, and is Fair and Equitable With Respect to, the Classes of Intercompany Balances	38
a. The Plan Does Not Unfairly Discriminate against Intercompany Balances.....	39
b. The Plan is “Fair and Equitable” with Respect to Intercompany Balances.....	41
E. The Limited Partial Consolidation Contained in the Plan is Permissible	42
F. The Plan Satisfies the Best Interests Test with Respect to the JSNs.....	43
II. Objections to the Third Party Releases and Related Provisions Should be Overruled	45

A.	No Objector Has Identified a Legitimate Third Party Claim That Would Be Affected by the Release Provisions	46
B.	The Objectors Have Not and Cannot Show That the Third Party Release Fails Under Existing Law	52
C.	The Exculpation Is Justified in the Circumstances.....	58

ANNEX A: Confirmation Objection Response Chart

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 327 B.R. 143 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	35 n.19
<i>In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.</i> , 361 B.R. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	42, 42 n.23
<i>Alberts v. Humana Health Plan, Inc. (In re Greater Se. Cmty. Hosp. Corp.)</i> , 327 B.R. 26 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2005)	Annex A at 4
<i>In re AOV Indus., Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	54-55
<i>In re Barbara K Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 08-11474, 2008 WL 2439649 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2008)	17
<i>Bayer Corp. v. Masotech, Inc. (In re Autostyle Plastics, Inc.)</i> , 269 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>In re Boston Generating, LLC</i> , 440 B.R. 302 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	32
<i>In re Buttonwood Partners, Ltd.</i> , 111 B.R. 57 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990)	40
<i>Cadle Co. II v. PC Liquidation Corp. (In re PC Liquidation Corp.)</i> , 383 B.R. 856 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	44
<i>Capital Nat'l Bank of N.Y. v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 874 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	16
<i>In re Carelinc Nat'l Corp.</i> , No. 95-16574, 1995 WL 750160 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 1995).....	41
<i>In re Charter Commc 'ns</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	50
<i>In re Chemtura</i> , 439 B.R. 561 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	59
<i>CIT Grp., Inc. v. Tyco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 479 Fed. Appx. 393 (2d Cir. 2012)	35-36
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	57-58

<i>Corestates Bank, N.A. v. United Chem. Techs., Inc.</i> , 202 B.R. 33 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	38-39
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	33
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	52
<i>DJS Props., L.P. v. Simplot</i> , 397 B.R. 493 (D. Idaho 2008)	Annex A at 4
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 429 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)	53 n.34
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.</i> , 138 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992)	35 n.19
<i>Gonzalez v. Profile Sanding Equip. Inc.</i> , 776 N.E.2d 667 (Ill. App. 2002)	16
<i>Ion Media Networks, Inc. v. Cyrus Select Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> <i>(In re Ion Media Networks, Inc.)</i> , 419 B.R. 585 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	51
<i>Jankowski v. Signet Comm. Credit Corp. (In re Diamond Mfg. Co.)</i> , No. 85-40555, 1995 WL 17004722 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. Feb. 17, 1995)	19 n.10
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)	38
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Kitrosser v. CIT Grp./Factoring, Inc.</i> , 177 B.R. 458 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	34 n.18
<i>In re Leslie Fay Cos.</i> , 207 B.R. 764 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	39
<i>In re Madoff</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	53 n.34
<i>In re Mercedes Homes, Inc.</i> , 431 B.R. 869 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2009)	50
<i>In re Metro. 885 Third Ave. Leasehold, LLC</i> , No. 10-16103, 2010 WL 6982778 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2010)	51-52

Nanuet Nat’l Bank v. Photo Promotion Assocs., Inc. (In re Photo Promotion Assocs., Inc.),
61 B.R. 936 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986)12, 19

Nat’l Commc’ns Ass’n v. Nat’l Telecommc’ns Ass’n,
No. 93-926, 1995 WL 236731 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 1995)..... 10-11

In re PCAA Parent, LLC,
No. 10-10250, 2010 WL 2745980 (Bankr. D. Del. May 17, 2010)41

See In re Plant Insulation Co.,
469 B.R. 843 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2012)56 n.35

In re Quigley Co., Inc.,
391 B.R. 695 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)52 n.32

In re Quigley Co., Inc.,
437 B.R. 102 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010)56 n.35

Quigley Co., Inc. v. Angelos (In re Quigley Co., Inc.),
676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012) 52-53

RenGen Capital I, Inc. v. UAL Corp. (In re UAL Corp.),
635 F.3d 312 (7th Cir. 2011) Annex A at 4

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
497 B.R. 403 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013) 13

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
497 B.R. 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 35-36, 60

In re Residential Capital, LLC,
No. 12-12020, 2013 WL 3286198 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2013)40 n.22

In re Riddle,
444 B.R. 681 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2011)33

In re Rubicon U.S. REIT, Inc.,
434 B.R. 168 (Bankr. Del. 2010)..... Annex A at 4

In re Sierra-Cal,
210 B.R. 168 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1997).....57 n.36

Sprint Nextel Corp. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n (In re Terrestar Networks, Inc.),
457 B.R. 254 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) 18 n.9

Strictly Painting, Inc. v. Hardin Constr. Group, Inc.,
No. 00-1047, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9891 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2002) 11

In re South Side House, LLC,
474 B.R. 391 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012)34 n.18

In re Temple Zion,
125 B.R. 910 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1991)33

In re Tex. Extrusion Corp.,
844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. Tex. 1988).....57 n.36

Toso v. Bank of Stockton (In re Toso),
No. 06-1149, 2007 Bankr. LEXIS 4889 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Jan. 10, 2007)..... 19 n.10

In re Trinsum Grp., Inc.,
No. 08-12547, 2013 WL 1821592 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. April 30, 2013)53

In re Ultra Stores, Inc.,
No. 09-11854, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 5215 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2009).....41

United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)34

Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.),
326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)58

In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,
442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....59

In re Wash. Mut., Inc.,
462 B.R. 137 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....37

In re Worldcom, Inc.,
No. 02-13533, 2003 WL 23861928 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003)..... 39-40, 40 n.22

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 363(e).....30

11 U.S.C. § 363(f) 31-32

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)..... Annex A at 4

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)34, 34 n.18

11 U.S.C. § 506(b).....34, 34 n.18

11 U.S.C. § 510(a).....25

11 U.S.C. § 510(b).....34-38, 41-42

11 U.S.C. § 552(a).....	11-12, 17
11 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	12, 17, 17 n.8, 18, 18 n.9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)	55
11 U.S.C. § 1125	Annex A at 12
11 U.S.C. § 1126(g).....	39, 41
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	Annex A at 12
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)	Annex A at 1
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)	43-45, 56 n.35
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	33
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-608.....	32
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-615.....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019	31, 40 n.22, 45
U.C.C. § 9-102(a)	22
